OP \$65.00 5844678

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM845308

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company			Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blue Lava, Inc.
Street Address:	1134 Crane Street
City:	Menlo Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5844678	BLUE LAVA
Registration Number:	5856483	BLUELAVA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010401-0025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian E. Reese
SIGNATURE:	/Brian E. Reese/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=IPSA Termination (TM) - Blue Lava (September 2023) - Executed#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination (TM) - Blue Lava (September 2023) - Executed#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination (TM) - Blue Lava (September 2023) - Executed#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of September 25, 2023 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)) ("Bank"), in favor of BLUE LAVA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2023 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 1, 2023 at Reel 8056, Frame 0198.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

[Signature page follows]

ny-2624475

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

(successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley

Bank))

Name: Sheila Colson—

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
BLUE LAVA	97862840	March 29, 2023
	6858277	September 27, 2022
BLUELAVA	5856483	September 10, 2019
BLVA	5856243	September 10, 2019
BLUE LAVA	5844678	August 27, 2019
BLUE LAVA	5265243	August 15, 2017
OD) BLUELAVA	5008054	July 26, 2016

ny-2624475

RECORDED: 10/11/2023